
 
 

 

 

22 July 2020 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 1-3 Goddard Street, Erskineville - D/2019/880 

4.   Development Application: 327-329 George Street, Sydney - D/2019/1277 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9310 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 1 July 2020 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Development Application: 1-3 Goddard Street, Erskineville - D/2019/880 

File No.: D/2019/880 

Summary 

Date of Submission: The application was lodged on 13 August 2019.  

Amended drawings were submitted on 19 November 2019 
and 20 March 2020. The amended drawings were re-
notified to neighbouring properties.  

Applicant: Benson McCormack Architects  

Architect: 
[...]
ls:  Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
and Regulation 2000;  

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – 
Remediation of Land;  

 State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Infrastructure) 2007;  

 Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 2009 
('ARHSEPP2009'); 

 Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Gazetted 
14 December 2012, as amended) (‘SLEP2012’); 

 Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (in force 
on 14 December 2012, as amended) 
(‘SDCP2012’); and 

 City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 
2015. 

Attachments: 
A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings  

C. Clause 4.6 Variation Request – Height of Buildings 

D. Clause 4.6 Variation Request – Motorbike Parking 

 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the variation requested to the Sydney LEP 2012 building height development standard 
in accordance with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 be upheld;  

(B) the variation requested to the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 2009 motorbike 
parking development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to 
development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 be upheld; and 

(C) deferred commencement consent be granted to Development Application No. 
D/2019/880 subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) the applicant’s written requests have adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney LEP 2012, that compliance with the 
height of buildings development standard and motorbike parking rates is unreasonable 
or unnecessary and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening 
clause 4.3 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and clause 30(f) of the 
Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 2009;  

(B) The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone 
and the height of buildings development standard; 

(C) Having considered the matters in Clause 6.21(4) of the Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012, the building displays design excellence because: 

(i) The materials and detailing are appropriate to the building type and location; 

(ii) The works will not have any significant impacts on the quality of the public 
domain; and  

(iii) The proposed bulk, massing and modulation of the subject building is 
acceptable. 

(D) Subject to conditions, the proposed development will not result in adverse amenity 
impacts on the surrounding area and will result in a positive contribution to the public 
domain; and 

(E) Subject to conditions, the proposal will not result in unacceptable amenity impacts on 
surrounding properties. For this reason and as outlined in this report, the proposed 
development is in the public interest. 

  

4



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 741276 and has a street address of 1-3 
Goddard Street, Erskineville.  

2. The site is rectangular, with an area of approximately 552.7sqm. The site has a 
primary street frontage of 18m to Goddard Street and no secondary street frontages. 
The site has a frontage of approximately 15.5m to the Kirsova 1 Playground, which is 
located to the north. The playground is accessed from Macdonald Street. Rail lines are 
located to the west at the top of a steep embankment. The rail lines are elevated by 
approximately 5m above the site ground levels. 

3. The site contains a 1950s era single storey masonry warehouse building with internal 
mezzanine offices. The warehouse building has nil setbacks to site boundaries except 
for an open courtyard and minor setback to the western boundary. The warehouse 
was constructed by a sheet metal company and has since been used for light industrial 
and comm
[...]
 is obtained, payment may be 
made at any of the City’s Neighbourhood Service Centres or the One Stop Shop 
at Town Hall House. Acceptable payment methods are EFTPOS (debit card only), 
cash (up to 10K only), Credit Card (up to 50K only) or a bank cheque made 
payable to the City of Sydney. Personal or company cheques will not be accepted. 

(16) BUILDING HEIGHT 

(a) The height of the building must not exceed RL 21.43 (AHD) to the top of the 
building and RL 20.63 (AHD) to the roof of the building. 

(b) Prior to any Occupation Certificate being issued, a Registered Surveyor 
must provide certification that the height of the building accords with (a) 
above, to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier. 

(17) COMPLIANCE WITH SUBMITTED MATERIALS AND SAMPLES BOARD 

The design details of the proposed building facade including all external finishes, 
colours and glazing must be in accordance with the approved Finishes & Materials 
Schedule.  

(18) FLOOR SPACE RATIO - ALL OTHER AREAS 

The following applies to Floor Space Ratio: 

(a) The Floor Space Ratio for the boarding house must not exceed 2:1 
calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012. For the purposes of the calculation of FSR, the 
Gross Floor Area of the premises is 674.43sqm. 

(b) Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, a Registered Surveyor must 
provide certification of the total and component Gross Floor Areas (by use) 
in the development, utilising the definition under the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012, applicable at the time of development consent, to 
the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier. 

(19) ACCOMMODATION - REGISTRATION AND CARETAKER 

Prior to the issuing of any Occupation Certificate, Council's Health and Building 
Unit must be advised in writing of the business name, address, owner or company 
name, 24 hour contact details for the site manager, and the number of occupants 
approved for the premises. A caretaker/manager m
[...]
ents / Area Planning Manager prior to the issue of a Construction 
Certificate. 

(26) STUDIO FOR LIVE-IN MANAGER  

In accordance with Clause 30(1)(e) of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Affordable Rental Housing) 2009, room No. 307 within the development is to be 
permanently allocated for use by a live-in manager.  

  

68



(27) SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS 

(a) CCTV surveillance cameras must be installed prior to the issue of any 
occupation certificate. The CCTV surveillance cameras must be operated 
and maintained throughout the premises with particular coverage to: 

(i) principal entrance/s and exits; 

(ii) all areas within the premise occupied by the public (excluding toilets); 

(iii) staircases; 

(iv) basement including bicycle parking areas; 

(v) roof top communal private open space; and 

(vi) the area within a 10m radius external to the public entrance(s) to the 
premise. 

(b) Suitable and clearly visible signage shall be displayed at the principal 
entrance(s) to the premise and in a prominent position on each floor 
accessible to the public, in lettering not less than 50mm in height with the 
words “Closed Circuit Television in use on these premises”. 

(c) All CCTV recording equipment and cameras shall be of high grade digital 
quality capable of establishing the population and identification of tenants, 
visitors, offenders and incidents within the depth of field view of the cameras. 
In this respect each surveillance camera shall be capable of recording a 
minimum rate of 10 frames per second and at high resolution. 

(d) CCTV recording discs or hard drive recordings shall be retained for 28 days 
before being re-used, destroyed or deleted. Time and date shall be auto 
recorded on the disc or hard drive. The CCTV recording equipment shall be 
capable of reproducing a CD, DVD, USB or other appropriate digital copy of 
recorded footage on demand of Council or Police Officers either immediately 
or within 12 hours of the request being made. Copy
[...]
 the body of this report.  

Summary recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development controls: (i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 
2007 

(iii) Sydney Harbour Regional Environmental Plan 
(Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

(iv) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

(v) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012  

(vi) Central Sydney Development Contributions Plan 
2013 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Clause 4.6 Variation Request  

  

3



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the written variation requested to Clause 6.16(3)(a) 'Erection of tall buildings in Central 
Sydney' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 in accordance with Clause 4.6 
'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
is considered satisfactory and is upheld; 

(B) the requirement for the preparation of a site-specific development control plan and the 
undertaking of a competitive design process in accordance with Clause 7.20 
'Development requiring or authorising preparation of a development control plan' and 
Clause 6.21 'Design excellence' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, are 
waived in the specific and particular circumstances of the site and the proposed 
development; and 

(C) consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2019/1277 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal is generally consistent with the relevant objectives and controls of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012. 

(B) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the B8 Metropolitan Centre zone. 

(C) The proposal complies with the maximum floor space ratio applicable to the site under 
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(D) Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this 
application, the Panel is satisfied that: 

(i) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required 
to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012, that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify 
contravening Clause 6.16(3)(a) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012; 
and 

(ii) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 
of the B8 Metropolitan Centre zone and the 'Erection of tall buildings in Central 
Sydney' development standard. 

(E) The proposal exhibits design excellence in accordance with the relevant provisions 
and matters for consideration in Clause 6.21 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012. 

4



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

 

(F) The proposal has a height and form suitable for the site, satisfactorily addresses the 
heights and setbacks of neighbouring developments, and is appropriate in the 
streetscape context and broader locality. 

(G) The new building can satisfactorily accommodate the proposed land uses and does 
not result in any significant adverse environmental or amenity impacts on surrounding 
properties, the public domain and the broader Sydney Central Business District, 
subject to the recommended conditions. 

(H) The requirement for the preparation of a site-specific development control plan and the 
undertaking of a competitive design process is unreasonable and unnecessary in the 
specific and particular circumstances of the site and proposed development, pursuant 
to Clauses 7.20(3) and 6.21(6) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(I) The proposal has been granted concurrence by Transport for New South Wales under 
Clause 86 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007, subject to 
conditions which have been adopted in the recommended conditions. 

(J) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as amendments to the 
development application have addressed the matters raised by the City and the 
community, subject to the recommended conditions relating to facade and awning 
design details, transport and servicing. 

 

  

5



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Background 

The site and surrounding development 

1. A site visit was carried out by  staff on 14 January 2020. 

2. The site is legally described as Lots 1 and 2 in Deposited Plan 448986 and is 
commonly known as 327-329 George Street, Sydney.  

3. The site is rectangular in shape, with an area of approximately 274.5 square metres. It 
has a primary street frontage to George Street to the east and a secondary frontage to 
Wynyard Lane to the west.  

4. The site has a depth of approximately 27.9 metres and both frontages are 
approximately 9.8 metres in length. The site falls from Wynyard Lane to George Street 
by approximately 1.9 metres. The frontages are relatively flat, with only a slight fall 
from south to north by up to 230 millimetres. 

5. The site is occupied by a 3 to 4 storey building, which is built to all site boundaries. 
The building contains a retail tenancy on the ground floor, offices premises on levels 
one and two, with a part fourth storey plant room located to the rear of the site. The 
building was constructed in 1955 with an additional storey added in 1962. The George 
Street facade of the building was refurbished in the late 1990s and early 2000s. 

6. The site is located 40 metres north of the intersection of Wynyard Street and Wynyard 
Lane, approximately 50 metres east of Wynyard Park and 100 metres north-west of 
Martin Place. A light rail stop serving the CBD and South East Light Rail corridor is 
located directly in front of the site on George Street. 

7. Surroun
[...]
: 

 319-321 George Street (I1767) 

 341 George Street, Bank of NSW 
former head office (I1769) 

 350 George Street, Former 
Equitable Life Assurance building 
(I1771) 

 354-360 George Street, Former 
Bank of Australasia (I1772) 

 Angel Place (I1663) 

 Martin Place (I1889) 

 Regimental Square (I1768) 

The proposal is for a contemporary infill 
commercial building.  

The proposed bulk, scale, form and 
materiality of the new building is 
compatible with the site setting and will 
not detract from the significance of these 
nearby heritage items.  

 
  

27



Local Planning Panel 22 July 2020 
 

Part 6 Local Provisions - 
Height and Floor Space  

Compliance Comment 

6.11 Utilisation of certain 
additional floor space requires 
allocation of heritage floor 
space 

6.11A Temporary alternative 
arrangements in relation to 
allocation of heritage floor 
space  

Yes, subject 
to condition  

The proposal includes 751.8 square 
metres of accommodation floor space.  

In accordance Clause 6.11(1)(a), 375.9 
square metres of heritage floor space is 
to be allocated to the site.   

A condition of consent is recommended 
to address this matter. 

6.16 Erection of tall buildings 
in Central Sydney 

Partial 
compliance 

Refer to the further discussion and 
assessment provided under the 'Issues' 
heading below. 

6.19 Overshadowing of certain 
place 

Yes The proposed development does not 
result in any additional overshadowing to 
the specified public spaces under this 
provision, including Martin Place. 

6.21 Design excellence Yes Subject to conditions, the proposed 
development demonstrates a high 
standard of architectural design, 
materials and detailing appropriate to 
the building type and location.  

In terms of bulk and scale, the proposal 
responds positively to both the public 
domain and surrounding land uses. The 
proposal satisfies the design excellence 
criteria contained in Clause 6.21(4) of 
the SLEP 2012 

Clause 6.21(5) of the SLEP 2012 
stip
[...]
clearance height of 3.15 metres 
to enable a Small Rigid Vehicle to access the site.  

(c) If in complying with part (b) of this condition, the finished floor level of 
Level 1 protrudes above the sill height of the Level 1 windows on the 
west (Wynyard Lane) elevation, the sill height of these windows shall be 
raised so that the slab edge does not abut the glazing.  

(d) The existing party wall between 327-329 George Street and 331-339 
George Street must be shown to be set back from the George Street 
alignment to reflect the existing site conditions and expose the rounded 
corner of the building at 331-339 George Street. 

(e) The datum height on the George Street building facade at the top of third 
storey level must be raised to align with the datum height (RL 27.34 
AHD) of the approved development under development consent 
D/2018/922 at 323-325 George Street, Sydney. 

64

mailto:Planningsystemsadmin@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au


5 
 

The modifications are to be submitted to and approved by Council’s Director 
City Planning Development and Transport to the issue of any Construction 
Certificate. 

(4) BUILDING HEIGHT 

(a) The height of the building must not exceed RL 72.24 (AHD) to the top of 
the building and RL 70.40 (AHD) to the parapet of the building. 

(b) Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, a Registered Surveyor 
must provide certification that the height of the building accords with (a) 
above, to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier. 

(5) FLOOR SPACE RATIO 

The following applies to Floor Space Ratio: 

(a) The Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of the proposal must not exceed 10.97:1 
calculated in accordance with the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012. For the purpose of the calculation of FSR, the Gross Floor Area of 
the approved development is 3,011 square metres. 

(b) Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, a Registered Surveyor 
must provide certification of the total and component Gross Floor Areas 
(by use) in the development, utilising the definition under Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 applicable at the time of development consent, 
to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifier. 

(c) Prior to a Construction Certificate being issued, Council’s written 
verification must be obtained, confirming that 376 square metres of 
heritage floor space was allocated (purchased and transferred) to the 
development, being 50 percent of that gross floor area in excess of 8:1 
as specified in the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(d)  Notwithstanding (c) above, the applicant may enter into an agreement in 
accordance with the provisions of the City of Sydney Alternative Heritage 
Floorspace Allocation Scheme. Where such an agreement has been 
entered into, a Construction Certificate may be issued prior to the 
allocation of heritage floor space. 

(e) Where an agreement has been entered into in accordance with (d) 
above, the applicant must comply with the terms of the agreement. An 
Occupation Certificate can be issued where the City provides written 
confirmation that the terms of the agreement have been complied with. 

(6) COMPLIANCE WITH SUBMITTED MATERIALS AND SAMPLES BOARD 

The design details of the proposed building facades, including all external 
finishes, colours and glazing, must be in accordance with the materials and 
finishes drawing, numbered 210, revision D, prepared by Melocco and Moore 
Architects, and dated 22 May 2020. 

65



6 
 

(7) HOURS OF OPERATION  

The hours of operation of the office premises and retail premises are restricted 
to between 7.00am and 10.00pm, Monday to Sunday. 

(8) FIT OUT - SEPARATE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION REQUIRED 

No consent is granted or implied for the fit out of each individual office premises 
and retail premises tenancy. 

A development consent or Complying Development Certificate (as 
appropriate) is required to be obtained for the fit out of each individual office 
premises and retail premises tenancy prior to that fi
[...]




Section 4.6 Contravention Request │ 327-329 George Street, Sydney 

 

22 
 
3478-0733-6719, v. 3 
 

Concurrence of the Secretary 

The Secretary of Department of Planning and Environment can be assumed to have concurred to the 

contravention, provided that the application is not determined under delegation.  This is because of 

Department of Planning Circular PS 08–003 ‘Variations to development standards’, dated 9 May 

2008.  This circular is a notice under 64(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 

2000.  Under Clause 64(2), a consent granted by a consent authority that has assumed concurrence 

is as valid and effective as if concurrence had been given.  The application must not be determined 

under delegation, as some of the requirements to be varied are not numerical.  

In any event, the contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of 

significance for State or regional environmental planning. 

165


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Development Application: 1-3 Goddard Street, Erskineville - D/2019/880
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Variation Request -  Height of Building
	c - cover sheet
	Cl 4.6 Height of Buildings March 2020

	Attachment D - Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Motorbike Parking
	_D - cover sheet
	Clause 4.6 statement  - Clause 20(h) ARHSEPP - Motorcycle parking spaces


	4 Development Application: 327-329 George Street, Sydney - D/2019/1277
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Variation Request




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 40 

 Wednesday 22 July 2020 

 Notice Date 15 July 2020 

 



Wednesday 22 July 2020 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 1-3 Goddard Street, Erskineville - 
D/2019/880 .......................................................................................................................... 4 

4. Development Application: 327-329 George Street, Sydney - 
D/2019/1277 ........................................................................................................................ 6 

Present 

Ms Abigail Goldberg, Mr Tony Caro, Ms Penny Murray and Mr John McInerney. 

At the commencement of business at 5.00pm, those present were: 

Ms Goldberg, Mr Caro, Ms Penny Murray and Mr McInerney. 

The Director City Planning, Development and Transport was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 

Remote Meeting 

The Chair advised that the meeting was being held via audio visual links, with Panel members, 
relevant staff and those addressing the Panel attending the meeting remotely. 



 3 Wednesday 22 July 2020 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 1 July 2020, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 22 July 2020 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 1-3 Goddard Street, Erskineville - D/2019/880 

The Panel: 

(A) upheld the variation requested to the Sydney LEP 2012 building height development standard 
in accordance with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012;  

(B) upheld the variation requested to the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 2009 motorbike 
parking development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development 
standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012; and 

(C) granted deferred commencement consent to Development Application No. D/2019/880 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the report, subject to the following 
amendments (deletions shown in strikethrough):  

(18) FLOOR SPACE RATIO - ALL OTHER AREAS 

The following applies to Floor Space Ratio: 

(a) The Floor Space Ratio for the boarding house must not exceed 2:1 calculated in 
accordance with the provisions of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. For 
the purposes of the calculation of FSR, the Gross Floor Area of the premises is 
674.43sqm. 

(b) Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued, a Registered Surveyor must 
provide certification of the total and component Gross Floor Areas (by use) in the 
development, utilising the definition under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012, applicable at the time of development consent, to the satisfaction of the 
Principal Certifier. 

(27) SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS 

(a) CCTV surveillance cameras must be installed prior to the issue of any occupation 

certificate. The CCTV surveillance cameras must be operated and maintained 

throughout the premises with particular coverage to: 

(i) principal entrance/s and exits; 

(ii) all areas within the premise occupied by the public (excluding toilets); 

(iii) staircases; 

(iv) basement including bicycle parking areas; 

(v) roof top communal private open space; and 

(vi) the area within a 10m radius external to the public entrance(s) to the 
premise. 



 5 Wednesday 22 July 2020 
 

 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The applicant’s written requests have adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney LEP 2012, that compliance with the height of 
buildings development standard and motorbike parking rates is unreasonable or unnecessary 
and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening clause 4.3 of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 and clause 30(f) of the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 
2009;  

(B) The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone and 
the height of buildings development standard; 

(C) Having considered the matters in Clause 6.21(4) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012, the building displays design excellence because: 

(D) The materials and detailing are appropriate to the building type and location; 

(E) The works will not have any significant impacts on the quality of the public domain; and  

(F) The proposed bulk, massing and modulation of the subject building is acceptable. 

(G) Subject to conditions, the proposed development will not result in adverse amenity impacts 
on the surrounding area and will result in a positive contribution to the public domain; and 

(H) Subject to conditions, the proposal will not result in unacceptable amenity impacts on 
surrounding properties. For this reason and as outlined in this report, the proposed 
development is in the public interest. 

(I) Conditions 18 and 27 were amended for the purposes of administrative exactitude. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2019/880 

Speakers 

Mr Gerard Turrisi (Gat & Associates) and Mr Glenn McCormack (Benson McCormack Architecture) 
– on behalf of the applicant. 

 



Wednesday 22 July 2020 6  
 

Item 4   Development Application: 327-329 George Street, Sydney - D/2019/1277 

The Panel: 

(A) upheld the written variation requested to Clause 6.16(3)(a) 'Erection of tall buildings in 
Central Sydney' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 in accordance with Clause 4.6 
'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012; 

(B) waived, in the specific and particular circumstances of the site and the proposed 
development, the requirement for the preparation of a site-specific development control plan 
and the undertaking of a competitive design process in accordance with Clause 7.20 
'Development requiring or authorising preparation of a development control plan' and Clause 
6.21 'Design excellence' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012; and 

(C) granted consent to Development Application No. D/2019/1277 subject to the conditions set 
out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal is generally consistent with the relevant objectives and controls of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(B) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the B8 Metropolitan Centre zone. 

(C) The proposal complies with the maximum floor space ratio applicable to the site under the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(D) Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this application, the 
Panel is satisfied that: 

(i) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by Clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, that 
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary and that 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening Clause 6.16(3)(a) of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012; and 

(ii) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
B8 Metropolitan Centre zone and the 'Erection of tall buildings in Central Sydney' 
development standard. 

(E) The proposal exhibits design excellence in accordance with the relevant provisions and 
matters for consideration in Clause 6.21 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(F) The proposal has a height and form suitable for the site, satisfactorily addresses the heights 
and setbacks of neighbouring developments, and is appropriate in the streetscape context 
and broader locality. 

(G) The new building can satisfactorily accommodate the proposed land uses and does not result 
in any significant adverse environmental or amenity impacts on surrounding properties, the 
public domain and the broader Sydney Central Business District, subject to the 
recommended conditions. 



 7 Wednesday 22 July 2020 
 

 

(H) The requirement for the preparation of a site-specific development control plan and the 
undertaking of a competitive design process is unreasonable and unnecessary in the specific 
and particular circumstances of the site and proposed development, pursuant to Clauses 
7.20(3) and 6.21(6) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(I) The proposal has been granted concurrence by Transport for New South Wales under 
Clause 86 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007, subject to 
conditions which have been adopted in the recommended conditions. 

(J) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as amendments to the 
development application have addressed the matters raised by the City and the community, 
subject to the recommended conditions relating to facade and awning design details, 
transport and servicing. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2019/1277 

Speakers 

Mr David Melocco (Melocco and Moore) and Mr Giovanni Cirillo (Planning Lab) – on behalf of the 
applicant. 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.15 pm. 

CHAIR 


